
MEPS HC 239D CODEBOOK 
2022 HOSPITAL INPATIENT STAYS 

Date: Apr 26, 2024 

Alphabetical Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
90 91 ANYOPER ANY OPERATIONS OR SURGERIES PERFORMED 
92 93 DSCHPMED MEDICINES PRESCRIBED AT DISCHARGE 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
84 84 EMERROOM DID STAY BEGIN WITH EMERGENCY ROOM VISIT 
38 53 ERHEVIDX EVENT ID FOR CORRESPONDING EMER RM VISIT 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
54 65 FFEEIDX FLAT FEE ID 
94 95 FFIPTYPE FLAT FEE BUNDLE 
303 303 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
73 74 IPBEGMM EVENT START DATE - MONTH 
69 72 IPBEGYR EVENT START DATE - YEAR 
233 240 IPDMD22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
225 232 IPDMR22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
263 266 IPDOF22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
278 285 IPDOT22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
241 248 IPDPV22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
218 224 IPDSF22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
267 270 IPDSL22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
294 302 IPDTC22X TOTAL DOCTOR CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
256 262 IPDTR22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
249 255 IPDVA22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA 

(IMPUTED) 
271 277 IPDWC22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP 

(IMPUTED) 
286 293 IPDXP22X DOCTOR SUM PAYMENTS IPDSF22X - IPDOT22X 
79 80 IPENDMM EVENT END DATE - MONTH 
75 78 IPENDYR EVENT END DATE - YEAR 
133 140 IPFMD22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
124 132 IPFMR22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
167 174 IPFOF22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
191 198 IPFOT22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
141 149 IPFPV22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
115 123 IPFSF22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
175 182 IPFSL22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
208 217 IPFTC22X TOTAL FACILITY CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
159 166 IPFTR22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
150 158 IPFVA22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA 

(IMPUTED) 
183 190 IPFWC22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP 

(IMPUTED) 
199 207 IPFXP22X FACILITY SUM PAYMENTS IPFSF22X - IPFOT22X 
105 114 IPTC22X TOTAL CHG FOR EVENT (IPFTC22X + IPDTC22X) 
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Start End Name Description 
96 104 IPXP22X TOTAL EXP FOR EVENT (IPFXP22X + IPDXP22X) 
68 68 MPCDATA MPC DATA FLAG 
81 83 NUMNIGHX # OF NIGHTS IN HOSPITAL - EDITED/IMPUTED 
66 67 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
304 315 PERWT22F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2022 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
87 89 RSNINHOS REASON ENTERED HOSPITAL 
85 86 SPECCOND HOSPITAL STAY RELATED TO CONDITION 
320 320 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2022 
316 319 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2022 
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Positional Listing of Variables 

Start End Name Description 
1 7 DUID PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
8 10 PID PERSON NUMBER 
11 20 DUPERSID PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
21 36 EVNTIDX EVENT ID 
37 37 EVENTRN EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
38 53 ERHEVIDX EVENT ID FOR CORRESPONDING EMER RM VISIT 
54 65 FFEEIDX FLAT FEE ID 
66 67 PANEL PANEL NUMBER 
68 68 MPCDATA MPC DATA FLAG 
69 72 IPBEGYR EVENT START DATE - YEAR 
73 74 IPBEGMM EVENT START DATE - MONTH 
75 78 IPENDYR EVENT END DATE - YEAR 
79 80 IPENDMM EVENT END DATE - MONTH 
81 83 NUMNIGHX # OF NIGHTS IN HOSPITAL - EDITED/IMPUTED 
84 84 EMERROOM DID STAY BEGIN WITH EMERGENCY ROOM VISIT 
85 86 SPECCOND HOSPITAL STAY RELATED TO CONDITION 
87 89 RSNINHOS REASON ENTERED HOSPITAL 
90 91 ANYOPER ANY OPERATIONS OR SURGERIES PERFORMED 
92 93 DSCHPMED MEDICINES PRESCRIBED AT DISCHARGE 
94 95 FFIPTYPE FLAT FEE BUNDLE 
96 104 IPXP22X TOTAL EXP FOR EVENT (IPFXP22X + IPDXP22X) 
105 114 IPTC22X TOTAL CHG FOR EVENT (IPFTC22X + IPDTC22X) 
115 123 IPFSF22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
124 132 IPFMR22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
133 140 IPFMD22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
141 149 IPFPV22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
150 158 IPFVA22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA 

(IMPUTED) 
159 166 IPFTR22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
167 174 IPFOF22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
175 182 IPFSL22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
183 190 IPFWC22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP 

(IMPUTED) 
191 198 IPFOT22X FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
199 207 IPFXP22X FACILITY SUM PAYMENTS IPFSF22X - IPFOT22X 
208 217 IPFTC22X TOTAL FACILITY CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
218 224 IPDSF22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
225 232 IPDMR22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
233 240 IPDMD22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
241 248 IPDPV22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
249 255 IPDVA22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA 

(IMPUTED) 
256 262 IPDTR22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
263 266 IPDOF22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
267 270 IPDSL22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
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Start End Name Description 
271 277 IPDWC22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP 

(IMPUTED) 
278 285 IPDOT22X DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
286 293 IPDXP22X DOCTOR SUM PAYMENTS IPDSF22X - IPDOT22X 
294 302 IPDTC22X TOTAL DOCTOR CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
303 303 IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS 
304 315 PERWT22F EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2022 
316 319 VARSTR VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2022 
320 320 VARPSU VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2022 
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Variable Codebook 

Name: DUID 
Description: PANEL # + ENCRYPTED DU IDENTIFIER 
Format: 7.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 1 
End: 7 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
VALID ID 1,933 24,612,570 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: PID 
Description: PERSON NUMBER 
Format: 3.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 8 
End: 10 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
VALID ID 1,933 24,612,570 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: DUPERSID 
Description: PERSON ID (DUID + PID) 
Format: 10.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 11 
End: 20 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
VALID ID 1,933 24,612,570 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: EVNTIDX 
Description: EVENT ID 
Format: 16.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 21 
End: 36 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
VALID ID 1,933 24,612,570 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 
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Name: EVENTRN 
Description: EVENT ROUND NUMBER 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 37 
End: 37 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
1 ROUND 1 214 3,169,288 
2 ROUND 2 380 5,575,796 
3 ROUND 3 381 5,183,142 
4 ROUND 4 290 3,283,228 
5 ROUND 5 192 2,244,800 
7 ROUND 7 73 826,579 
8 ROUND 8 235 2,643,429 
9 ROUND 9 168 1,686,309 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: ERHEVIDX 
Description: EVENT ID FOR CORRESPONDING EMER RM VISIT 
Format: 16.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 38 
End: 53 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,114 14,102,305 
VALID ID 819 10,510,265 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: FFEEIDX 
Description: FLAT FEE ID 
Format: 12.0 
Type: Char 
Start: 54 
End: 65 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,923 24,560,794 
VALID ID 10 51,776 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 
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Name: PANEL 
Description: PANEL NUMBER 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 66 
End: 67 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
24 PANEL 24 476 5,156,317 
26 PANEL 26 616 7,239,575 
27 PANEL 27 841 12,216,678 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: MPCDATA 
Description: MPC DATA FLAG 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 68 
End: 68 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
1 HAS MPC DATA 936 11,634,172 
2 NO MPC DATA 997 12,978,398 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPBEGYR 
Description: EVENT START DATE - YEAR 
Format: 4.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 69 
End: 72 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
2021 15 259,598 
2022 1,918 24,352,971 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPBEGMM 
Description: EVENT START DATE - MONTH 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 73 
End: 74 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
1-12 MONTH 1,933 24,612,570 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 
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Name: IPENDYR 
Description: EVENT END DATE - YEAR 
Format: 4.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 75 
End: 78 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
2022 1,933 24,612,570 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPENDMM 
Description: EVENT END DATE - MONTH 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 79 
End: 80 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 6 103,544 
1-12 MONTH 1,927 24,509,026 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: NUMNIGHX 
Description: # OF NIGHTS IN HOSPITAL - EDITED/IMPUTED 
Format: 3.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 81 
End: 83 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
1 - 240 NUMBER OF NIGHTS 1,933 24,612,570 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: EMERROOM 
Description: DID STAY BEGIN WITH EMERGENCY ROOM VISIT 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 84 
End: 84 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
1 YES 1,070 13,354,400 
2 NO 863 11,258,169 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 
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Name: SPECCOND 
Description: HOSPITAL STAY RELATED TO CONDITION 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 85 
End: 86 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 17 212,882 
1 YES 1,856 23,696,997 
2 NO 60 702,690 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: RSNINHOS 
Description: REASON ENTERED HOSPITAL 
Format: 3.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 87 
End: 89 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-15 CANNOT BE COMPUTED 2 26,545 
-8 DK 27 409,058 
1 OPERATION OR SURGICAL PROCEDURE 564 6,924,141 
2 TREATMENT/THERAPY 756 9,455,143 
3 DIAGNOSTIC TESTS ONLY 293 3,654,654 
4 GIVE BIRTH TO A BABY (MOTHER) 143 2,323,999 
5 TO BE BORN (BABY) 11 284,946 
6 PREGNANCY-RELATED COMPLICATIONS 10 182,201 
91 OTHER (SPECIFY) 127 1,351,882 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: ANYOPER 
Description: ANY OPERATIONS OR SURGERIES PERFORMED 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 90 
End: 91 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 28 336,210 
1 YES 716 9,068,608 
2 NO 1,189 15,207,752 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 
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Name: DSCHPMED 
Description: MEDICINES PRESCRIBED AT DISCHARGE 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 92 
End: 93 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-8 DK 107 1,394,556 
-7 REFUSED 5 96,177 
1 YES 747 9,352,149 
2 NO 1,074 13,769,688 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: FFIPTYPE 
Description: FLAT FEE BUNDLE 
Format: 2.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 94 
End: 95 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
-1 INAPPLICABLE 1,923 24,560,794 
1 FLAT FEE STEM 8 45,292 
2 FLAT FEE LEAF 2 6,484 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPXP22X 
Description: TOTAL EXP FOR EVENT (IPFXP22X + IPDXP22X) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 96 
End: 104 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 7 72,589 
$7.99 - $4,791.62 483 5,924,536 
$4,791.63 - $10,182.94 480 5,923,933 
$10,182.95 - $17,967.49 483 6,094,087 
$17,967.50 - $416,374.74 480 6,597,425 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 
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Name: IPTC22X 
Description: TOTAL CHG FOR EVENT (IPFTC22X + IPDTC22X) 
Format: 10.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 105 
End: 114 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
$59.00 - $20,160.68 484 6,498,168 
$20,160.69 - $38,838.92 483 5,914,397 
$38,838.93 - $72,754.29 483 6,281,822 
$72,754.30 - $6,152,995.10 483 5,918,183 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPFSF22X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 115 
End: 123 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,373 17,103,810 
$2.00 - $177.23 141 1,870,030 
$177.24 - $493.37 139 1,778,301 
$493.38 - $1,413.54 142 2,036,632 
$1,413.55 - $159,323.70 138 1,823,796 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPFMR22X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 124 
End: 132 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 891 13,011,462 
$5.00 - $2,975.68 261 2,837,954 
$2,975.69 - $8,589.69 260 2,834,383 
$8,589.70 - $14,251.91 262 2,849,148 
$14,251.92 - $231,058.61 259 3,079,623 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 
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Name: IPFMD22X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 133 
End: 140 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,460 19,285,370 
$1.64 - $1,415.41 119 1,457,939 
$1,415.42 - $3,700.88 118 1,049,140 
$3,700.89 - $8,221.58 118 1,513,841 
$8,221.59 - $75,710.40 118 1,306,280 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPFPV22X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 141 
End: 149 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,200 13,092,293 
$1.79 - $1,535.17 185 2,531,242 
$1,535.18 - $4,178.62 182 2,805,787 
$4,178.63 - $14,844.57 183 3,112,085 
$14,844.58 - $256,229.44 183 3,071,163 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPFVA22X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 150 
End: 158 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,878 24,033,737 
$194.93 - $6,017.13 14 154,789 
$6,017.14 - $12,075.19 14 122,965 
$12,075.20 - $28,794.09 14 144,202 
$28,794.10 - $415,800.92 13 156,876 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Page 12 of 20 



MEPS HC 239D Codebook 

Name: IPFTR22X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 159 
End: 166 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,877 23,932,040 
$5.22 - $626.21 14 195,811 
$626.22 - $1,644.33 14 133,759 
$1,644.34 - $7,007.49 14 168,511 
$7,007.50 - $96,454.40 14 182,449 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPFOF22X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 167 
End: 174 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,927 24,515,609 
$1,186.97 - $1,437.13 2 21,724 
$1,437.14 - $4,458.02 1 5,562 
$4,458.03 - $6,182.05 2 27,722 
$6,182.06 - $95,306.51 1 41,952 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPFSL22X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 175 
End: 182 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,924 24,519,438 
$377.52 - $2,455.82 3 27,281 
$2,455.83 - $4,473.08 2 22,263 
$4,473.09 - $15,149.02 2 22,530 
$15,149.03 - $50,596.11 2 21,057 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 
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Name: IPFWC22X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 183 
End: 190 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,927 24,485,123 
$110.53 - $2,218.92 2 50,472 
$2,218.93 - $5,298.97 1 28,051 
$5,298.98 - $10,284.22 2 39,912 
$10,284.23 - $22,185.24 1 9,013 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPFOT22X 
Description: FACILITY AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 191 
End: 198 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,897 24,115,816 
$161.03 - $2,040.13 9 127,862 
$2,040.14 - $5,433.43 11 113,824 
$5,433.44 - $8,045.12 7 65,587 
$8,045.13 - $19,009.37 9 189,480 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPFXP22X 
Description: FACILITY SUM PAYMENTS IPFSF22X - IPFOT22X 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 199 
End: 207 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 22 240,959 
$5.44 - $4,171.77 478 5,906,042 
$4,171.78 - $9,394.82 479 5,925,245 
$9,394.83 - $16,567.45 477 5,880,110 
$16,567.46 - $416,374.74 477 6,660,214 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 
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Name: IPFTC22X 
Description: TOTAL FACILITY CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 10.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 208 
End: 217 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 2 6,484 
$63.76 - $17,998.10 484 6,498,927 
$17,998.11 - $34,891.00 482 6,039,076 
$34,891.01 - $65,378.20 485 6,325,591 
$65,378.21 - $6,152,995.10 480 5,742,492 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPDSF22X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 218 
End: 224 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,668 20,850,121 
$2.63 - $37.18 67 828,257 
$37.19 - $134.65 66 932,265 
$134.66 - $510.66 66 933,059 
$510.67 - $4,200.00 66 1,068,867 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPDMR22X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 225 
End: 232 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,024 14,389,043 
$5.96 - $203.18 228 2,797,469 
$203.19 - $491.99 227 2,743,397 
$492.00 - $1,164.71 229 2,316,214 
$1,164.72 - $31,834.84 225 2,366,447 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 
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Name: IPDMD22X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 233 
End: 240 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,542 19,701,820 
$0.39 - $91.87 98 1,405,915 
$91.88 - $311.90 98 1,217,095 
$311.91 - $841.87 98 975,901 
$841.88 - $21,421.47 97 1,311,838 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPDPV22X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, PRIV INSUR (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 241 
End: 248 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,284 15,045,014 
$0.03 - $98.62 164 2,206,486 
$98.63 - $394.42 161 2,328,293 
$394.43 - $1,635.27 163 2,444,578 
$1,635.28 - $16,764.97 161 2,588,198 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPDVA22X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS/CHAMPVA (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 249 
End: 255 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,920 24,452,990 
$20.94 - $293.03 5 57,292 
$293.04 - $388.15 2 32,749 
$388.16 - $1,163.31 3 29,358 
$1,163.32 - $4,360.88 3 40,181 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 
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Name: IPDTR22X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 256 
End: 262 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,895 24,087,895 
$15.30 - $67.97 10 141,456 
$67.98 - $463.77 9 86,840 
$463.78 - $1,334.62 11 140,953 
$1,334.63 - $3,154.97 8 155,426 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPDOF22X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 
Format: 4.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 263 
End: 266 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0.00 1,933 24,612,570 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPDSL22X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, STATE/LOC GOV (IMPUTED) 
Format: 4.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 267 
End: 270 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0.00 1,933 24,612,570 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 
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Name: IPDWC22X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED) 
Format: 7.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 271 
End: 277 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,929 24,561,665 
$2.00 - $22.91 1 7,488 
$22.92 - $577.20 1 7,394 
$577.21 - $4,469.19 1 27,010 
$4,469.20 - $7,827.80 1 9,013 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPDOT22X 
Description: DOCTOR AMOUNT PAID, OTH INSUR (IMPUTED) 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 278 
End: 285 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 1,901 24,269,796 
$9.05 - $229.93 8 94,714 
$229.94 - $373.30 8 75,432 
$373.31 - $1,752.83 8 101,942 
$1,752.84 - $13,101.48 8 70,685 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IPDXP22X 
Description: DOCTOR SUM PAYMENTS IPDSF22X - IPDOT22X 
Format: 8.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 286 
End: 293 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 400 4,890,444 
$2.28 - $259.70 384 5,212,513 
$259.71 - $704.14 384 4,580,637 
$704.15 - $1,738.51 382 4,768,563 
$1,738.52 - $53,014.09 383 5,160,413 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 
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Name: IPDTC22X 
Description: TOTAL DOCTOR CHARGE (IMPUTED) 
Format: 9.2 
Type: Num 
Start: 294 
End: 302 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 361 4,378,889 
$17.96 - $1,084.73 393 5,282,211 
$1,084.74 - $2,815.00 393 4,933,610 
$2,815.01 - $6,709.78 393 5,190,210 
$6,709.79 - $266,197.77 393 4,827,649 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: IMPFLAG 
Description: IMPUTATION STATUS 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 303 
End: 303 

Value Unweighted Weighted by PERWT22F 
0 NOT ELIGIBLE FOR IMPUTATION 2 6,484 
1 COMPLETE HC DATA 80 1,142,813 
2 COMPLETE MPC DATA 834 10,356,744 
3 FULLY IMPUTED 846 10,831,290 
4 PARTIALLY IMPUTED 171 2,275,239 

Total: 1,933 24,612,570 

Name: PERWT22F 
Description: EXPENDITURE FILE PERSON WEIGHT, 2022 
Format: 12.6 
Type: Num 
Start: 304 
End: 315 

Value Unweighted 
0.000000 27 
372.340910 - 85984.878735 1,906 

Total: 1,933 

Page 19 of 20 



MEPS HC 239D Codebook 

Name: VARSTR 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2022 
Format: 4.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 316 
End: 319 

Value Unweighted 
2001 - 2117 1,933 

Total: 1,933 

Name: VARPSU 
Description: VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2022 
Format: 1.0 
Type: Num 
Start: 320 
End: 320 

Value Unweighted 
1 - 8 1,933 

Total: 1,933 
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